

No. 10-778C
(Judge Christine O.C. Miller)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

RICHARD COLLINS, individually
and on behalf of a class of all those
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

BRIAN M. SIMKIN
Assistant Director

OF COUNSEL:

JOHN GOEHRING, Capt.
Air Force Civil Litigation
1500 West Perimeter Road, Suite 1370
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762

L. MISHA PREHEIM
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Commercial Litigation Branch
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tele: (202) 305-3087

May 10, 2011

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES:
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
I. Legal Background.	2
II. Factual And Procedural Background.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Standard Of Review.....	5
II. The Separation Pay Statute And Implementing Instruction Are Not Money Mandating.....	7
III. Mr. Collins’ Claim Is Not Justiciable.	10
IV. Mr. Collins Has Not Stated A Claim Because He Is Not Entitled To Full Separation Pay.....	11
CONCLUSION.	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGES:
<i>Adkins v. United States</i> , 68 F. 3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 393 (1961).....	2
<i>Deponite Invs. v. United States</i> , 54 Fed. Cl. 112 (2002).....	1
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 463 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	11, 16
<i>Gentry v. United States</i> , 546 F.2d 343 (Ct. Cl. 1976).....	15, 16
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	7
<i>Godwin v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Hamlet v. United States</i> , 63 F.3d 1097 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Henke v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Holley v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 1462 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	5

James v. Caldera,
159 F. 3d 573 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 6

McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Ind.,
298 U.S. 178 (1936)..... 5

Murphy v. United States,
993 F.2d 871 (Fed. Cir. 1993). passim

Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n v. United States,
160 F.3d 714 (Fed. Cir. 1998). 7

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... passim

Orloff v. Willoughby,
345 U.S. 83 (1953)..... 7

PIN/NIP, Inc. v. Platte Chem. Co.,
304 F.3d 1235, 1241 (Fed. Cir. 2002). 5

Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.,
846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988). 5

Roth v. United States,
378 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004). 10, 11

Samish Indian Nation v. United States,
419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005). 10

Sanford v. United States,
32 Fed. Cl. 363 (1994)..... 6

Sargisson v. United States,
913 F.2d 918 (Fed. Cir. 1990). 10

Siemietkowski v. United States,
86 Fed. Cl. 193 (2009)..... 9

Smith v. Sec’y of Army,
384 F.3d 1288. 9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 1

Toon v. United States,
 96 Fed. Cl. 288 (2010)..... 9

Ultra-Precision Mfg., Ltd. v. Ford Motor Co.,
 338 F.3d 1353, 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2003). 5

United States v. King,
 395 U.S. 1 (1969)..... 7, 9

United States v. Testan,
 424 U.S. 392 (1976)..... 6, 9

Voge v. United States,
 844 F.2d 776 (Fed. Cir. 1988). 7, 11

Young v. United States,
 92 Fed. Cl. 425, 436 n.10 (2010)..... 9

STATUTES:

10 U.S.C. § 654. 3, 4

10 U.S.C. § 1174. passim

28 U.S.C. § 1491. 5, 6

37 U.S.C. § 204. 9

MISCELLANEOUS:

Don't Ask, Don't Tell Repeal Act of 2010,
 Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3515 (2010). 12

National Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 101-510, § 501(a)-(d),
 104 Stat. 1485, 1549-1550 (1990)..... 2

Department of Defense Instruction 1332.29. passim

Air Force Instruction 36-3208. passim
